LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

(iii) a premium of approximately 39.49% to the average closing price of HK$0.1894

per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last ten consecutive full

trading days up to and including the Last Trading Day; and

(iv) a premium of approximately 39.79% to the closing price of HK$0.189 per Share

as quoted on the Stock Exchange on the Latest Practicable Date.

Mandate to issue the Consideration Shares

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate

to be sought at the EGM.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming there will not be any other issue or repurchase of Shares

prior to the Completion) are set out as follows:

Shareholders

As at

the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon Completion

(assuming there will not be any

other issue or repurchase of

Shares prior to the Completion)

No. of Shares

Approximate

% of number

of Shares in

issue No. of Shares

Approximate

% of number

of Shares in

issue

Beijing Enterprise Medical and

Health Industry Group Limited

(Note 1) 353,000,000 27.11% 353,000,000 25.07%

Central Huijin Investment Limited

(Note 2) 93,600,000 7.19% 93,600,000 6.65%

Hollyview International Limited

(Note 3) 181,055,000 13.91% 181,055,000 12.86%

Mr. Niu Zhongjie (Note 4) 76,490,500 5.87% 76,490,500 5.43%

The Vendor 17,507,500 1.34% 123,507,500 8.77%

Public Shareholders 580,366,000 44.57% 580,366,000 41.22%

Total 1,302,019,000

(Note 6)

100.00% 1,408,019,000 100.00%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Notes:

1. These Shares are directly held by United Win International Corporation (‘‘United Win’’) which is wholly-

owned by Beijing Enterprises Medical and Health Industry Group Limited (‘‘BEMH’’) whose shares are

listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 2389). Accordingly, BEMH is deemed to be interested in

353,000,000 Shares which are beneficially owned by United Win under the SFO.

2. These Shares are directly held by Wan Tai Investments Limited (‘‘Wan Tai’’). Wan Tai is wholly-owned by

CCBI Investments Limited. CCBI Investments Limited is wholly-owned by CCB Financial Holdings Limited.